shareholder (as defined under the Listing Rules) of the Company upon taking up the
Untaken Shares. Further details are set out in the paragraph headed “Shareholdings
Structure of the Company” in this announcement.

DESPATCH OF SHARE CERTIFICATES AND COMMENCEMENT OF
DEALINGS IN THE RIGHTS SHARES

It is expected that the share certificates for the fully-paid Rights Shares will be
despatched to those relevant Shareholders’ addresses (as shown on the register of
members of the Company) by ordinary post on or before Tuesday, 30 September 2014 at
their own risks.

COMMENCEMENT OF DEALINGS OF RIGHTS SHARES IN FULLY PAID
FORM

Dealings in the Rights Shares are expected to commence on the Stock Exchange at 9:00
a.m. on Friday, 3 October 2014.

3

SHAREHOLDINGS STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Director’s knowledge, information and belief after having made all
reasonable enquiries, the shareholdings structure of the Company immediately before
and after completion of the Rights Issue will be as follows:

	 Immediately before completion	 Immediately after completion
	 of the Rights Issue	 of the Rights Issue
Shareholders	 No. of Shares	 Approximate %	 No. of Shares	 Approximate %

Goodchamp (Note)	 71,550,000	 13.59	 757,750,000	 28.78

Public Shareholders

Subscribers procured by
  Kingston Securities	 –	 0.00	 87,723,710	 3.33
Other public Shareholders	 455,104,500	 86.41	 1,787,798,790	 67.89

Total	 526,654,500	 100.00	 2,633,272,500	 100.00

Note:

The interests are held by Goodchamp, which is directly owned by The Sinowin Unit Trust (Sinowin (PTC)

Inc. as its trustee), which is 100% owned by the Richmond Trust (a discretionary trust in which HSBC

International Trustee Limited is the trustee). Dr. Lam, who is the chairman and a non-executive Director

of the Company, is the settlor and protector of Richmond Trust.

By order of the Board
Opes Asia Development Limited

Lee Kwok Leung
Executive Director

Hong Kong, 29 September 2014

As at the date of this announcement, the executive director of the Company is Mr. Lee